VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds 
PCBs - Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
SVOCs - Semivolatile Organic Compounds 
SCO - Soil Cleanup Objective 
UUSCO - Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objective 
CUSCO - Commercial Use Soil Cleanup Objective 

Subsurface Soil 

One hundred sixty-eight (168) subsurface soil samples were collected from a depth of 1 to 25 
feet bgs. These samples were taken during multiple phases of investigation including test pits, 
direct push sampling, and a focused PCB-delineation boring program. 

Compared to Unrestricted Use SCOs, there were seven VOC exceedances, five SVOC